

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ALEJANDRO CARRILLO, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

NO. 2:18-cv-03095-SJF-SIL

ECF Case

Judge Sandra J. Feuerstein
Magistrate Judge Steven I. Locke

JURY DEMANDED HEREON

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Settlement represents an outstanding result for the Class	2
B. The action involved considerable risk	3
C. Class Counsel thoroughly and efficiently investigated the Class claims.....	4
III. CLASS COUNSEL’S ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE APPROVED	7
A. The percentage of the fund method should be applied here	7
B. The <i>Goldberger</i> factors support an award of one-third of the common fund.....	9
1. Class Counsel’s time and labor.....	10
2. The litigation’s magnitude and complexity	11
3. The risks of litigation.....	12
4. Quality of the representation.....	14
5. The fee is reasonable in relation to the Settlement	15
6. Public policy considerations	16
C. A lodestar cross check supports an award to Class Counsel of one-third of the fund.....	18
D. Class Counsel are entitled to reimbursement of their litigation expenses	21
IV. A SERVICE AWARD SHOULD BE APPROVED FOR PLAINTIFF.....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
<i>Adams v. Rose</i> , No. 03-7011, 2003 WL 21982207 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2003)	9
<i>Agofonova v. Nobu Corp.</i> , 07-cv-6926 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2009)	19
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-7126 (JMF), 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	22
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199696, 2013 WL 11310685 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013)	20
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9806, 2008 WL 5110912 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2008).....	12
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	9
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>Beebe v. V&J Nat'l Enter., LLC</i> , No. 6:17-CV-06075 EAW, 2020 WL 2833009 (W.D.N.Y. June 1, 2020).....	16
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Bowes v. Melito</i> , --- U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 677 (2019).....	23, 24
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	22

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)22

Ferrick v. Diable, No.
18-1702, 2018 WL 6431410 (2d Cir. Oct. 9, 2018)22

Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.,
No.16-CV-8412 (AJN), 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y.) May 22, 2018).....22

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....12

Flores v. Anjost,
No. 11 Civ. 1531, (AT), 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N. Y. Jan. 29, 2014).....22

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....9, 17

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....*passim*

Hart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.,
No. 09 CIV. 3043 PAE, 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)15

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....20

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014).....17, 20

In re Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)23

In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.,
824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)9

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54587, 2016 WL 1629349 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016)20

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-cv-10240,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)19, 21

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)18

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-CIV-8557 CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....18

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
 No. 96 CIV.1262 RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)9

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)9, 15, 21

n re NASDAQ MarketMakers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y.1998)20

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 88 CV 7905, 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.24, 1992)20

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....8, 16

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y.2008).....19, 21

In re Warner Commc ’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....14

Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC,
 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)23

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)).....12

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.1997).....18

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp., 1
 86 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....9, 20

Mata v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
 No. 10-cv-9167, 2012 WL 7985175 (C.D. Cal. July 20, 2012).....13

Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 4214, 2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)22

Melito v. Experian Marketing Solutions,
 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....23

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650, 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....21

Mills v. Capital One, N.A.,
No. 14 CIV, 1937 HBP, 2015 WL 5730008 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....22

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06 CIV.4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....9

Monserrate v. Tequipment, Inc.,
No. 11 CV 6090 RML, 2012 WL 5830557 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012).....20

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012)16

Mouskengeshcaie v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
14 CV 7539 (MKB) (CLP), 2020 WL 5995978 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2020).....8

Mouskengeshcaie v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
14 CV 7539 (MKB) (CLP), 2020 WL 5995650 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2020)9

Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 7670 (BSJ)(JCF), 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....19

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F.Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y.1997).....20

Savoie v. Merchants Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York,
No. 94-CV-0403(JG), 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002)22

Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC,
No. 08 CIV. 10240 PAE, 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012)19

Strougo ex rei. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8, 9

Suarez v. Rosa Mexicano Brands Inc.,
No. 16 Civ. 5464 (GWG), 2018 WL 1801319 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2018).....9

Sykes v. Harris,
No. 09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....20

Taft v. Ackermans,
 No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)..... 12

Teller v. Bill Hayes, Ltd.,
 630 N.Y.S.2d 769 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995) 17

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2001) 7, 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 8, 21

West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)..... 14

Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.,
 No. 76 CIV. 2125 (RWS), 2005 WL 736146 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005)..... 18

Zorrilla v. Carlson Rests., Inc.,
 No. 14 Civ. 2740 (AT), 2018 WL 1737139 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2018)..... 9

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

Rule 30(b)(6)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York’s General Business Law § 349 17

Elizabeth Chamblee Burch,
Financiers as Monitors in Aggregate Litigation,
 87 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1273 (2012) 17
